Attachment 1

First Amendment to Agreement between
The City of Lomita and Hazen and Sawyer
for Design Services for the Downtown Lomita Multi-Benefit Stormwater Project

This First Amendment to the Agreement is made and entered into between the City of
Lomita (“City”) and Hazen and Sawyer (“Contractor”). The City and Contractor mutually
agree to amend the existing Agreement entered into on December 19, 2023 as follows:

RECITALS

A. On December 19, 2023, the City entered into an Agreement with Contractor for Design
Services for the Downtown Lomita Multi-Benefit Stormwater Project (“Agreement”) until all
authorized work is completed to CITY’s reasonable satisfaction.

B. The City and Contractor now desire to enter into this First Amendment to the
Agreement to: (1) increase the total compensation of $853,777.00 to $1,069,517.00 and
increase the total not-to-exceed amount of $939,155.00 to $1,176,469.00; and (2) to amend
the Scope of Services to include additional work performed, as described in Exhibit A1,
attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to Section 31 of the Agreement, and in consideration
of their mutual promises, obligations and covenants hereinafter contained, the parties hereto
agree as follows:

1. Subsection C of Section 1, entitled “Consideration and Compensation” is
hereby amended to read as follows:
As additional consideration, CITY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR an amount of
$1,069,517.00, the CONTRACTOR'’s estimated costs of its services, unless
otherwise specified by written amendment to this Agreement. The City Council
has also approved an additional 10% of these estimated costs, or up to
$106,952.00, for unexpected contingencies, or a total, not-to-exceed amount
of $ 1,176,469.00. If CONTRACTOR incurs expenses exceeding its estimated
costs of $1,069,517.00, the CONTRACTOR must request such expenses in
writing, and the CITY’s City Manager or his designee must approve of such
requests, for CONTRACTOR to receive compensation for those costs.

2. Exhibits. The CITY and CONTRACTOR agree to add the services and
activities set forth in Exhibit A1, entitled “Additional Scope of Work” and
attached hereto, to Exhibit A, entitled “Scope of Services,” to the Agreement.

3. All terms, conditions, and other provisions of the Agreement, including all
exhibits, not affected by this First Amendment shall remain in full force and
effect.

4. The parties agree that this First Amendment will be considered signed when

the signature of a party is delivered by facsimile transmission or scanned and
delivered via electronic mail. Such facsimile or electronic mail copies will be
treated in all respects as having the same effect as an original signature.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment on
the 17t day of December 2024, at Lomita, California.

City of Lomita Hazen and Sawyer
By By

Andrew Vialpando, City Manager Lynn Grijalva, Principal-in-Charge
Attest: Approved as to Form:

Kathleen Horn Gregory, CMC, City Clerk Trevor Rusin, City Attorney



Hazen and Sawyer
800 W. 6th Street, Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90017

December 12, 2024

Jennifer Howell
Principal-in-Charge

City of Lomita

24300 Narbonne Avenue
Lomita, CA 90717

Re: Additional Scope of Work and Fee Proposal

Dear Jennifer:

Hazen and Sawyer is pleased to submit this proposal for additional services described in Exhibit Al.
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the additional scope of work or the attached fee
estimate, please feel free to contact me at (949) 726-6012 or cjansen@hazenandsawyer.com.

Sincerely
6& g -8
Chris Jansen, PE Lynn Grijalva, PE
Deputy Project Manager Principal-in-Charge
Enclosures:

Exhibit A1 — Additional Scope of Work
Exhibit B1 — Compensation

hazenandsawyer.com



H Exhibit A1 — Additional Scope of Work
azen December 12, 2024

EXHIBIT A1
ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF WORK
FOR
DOWNTOWN LOMITA MULTI-BENEFIT STORMWATER PROJECT

Hazen and Sawyer (Hazen) agrees to perform the additional scope of work described herein, as requested
by the City of Lomita for the Downtown Lomita Multi-Benefit Stormwater Project. These additional
services are based on a modified conceptual design that involves a new infiltration gallery location,
additional piping, and a pump station.

Task 1 — General Project Administration & Meetings

This task includes additional internal project coordination for Hazen with their subconsultants and key
project staff, based on the additional services described below.

Task 4 — Geotechnical Investigations

Additional subsurface exploration will include an evaluation of three (3) 8-inch diameter hollow-stem
auger borings (one boring up to 50-feet deep and two borings up to 30-feet deep) to assess soil gradation,
moisture content, Atterberg Limits, USCS soil classification, and infiltration rates.

Following the field investigation, the project geotechnical report will be modified to include the results of
the new boring explorations.

Additional subsurface utility investigations will also be required to verify the location, depth, and material
of additional critical utilities. Up to two (2) additional potholes will be conducted for a total maximum of
twelve (12) potholes.

Task 6 — Engineering Design

To complete the modified design, an additional 13 design drawings and associated specification sections
are estimated, including four (4) mechanical sheets, six (6) electrical sheets, and three (3) instrumentation
and control sheets. Additional hydraulic modeling is also required for the pump station design. The
additional design will be included with the following three submittals: Preliminary 60% PS&E Submittal
(Subtask 6.1), Pre-Final Submittal 90% PS&E (Subtask 6.2), and 100% Design (Subtask 6.3).

Task 14 — Survey

Additional topographic surveying is required for the extended project footprint, which includes additional
length of pipeline and a larger infiltration gallery footprint.



Exhibit Bl — Compensation

Hagen December 12, 2024

EXHIBIT B1
COMPENSATION

The City of Lomita shall compensate Hazen for the services described in Exhibit A1 — Additional Scope
of Work.

Compensation will be on a time and materials basis not to exceed $191,740.00 in accordance with the
attached Fee Proposal. The not-to-exceed amount will not be exceeded without prior written authorization
by the City of Lomita. Additional Tasks will not be performed by Hazen without prior written authorization
by the City of Lomita.

B-1



994 |ejoL

038

0S0°1LS.

Jos

08

08

0$

Jos

03

08

0

08

[os

08

[os

08

0$

71 [B1o1ans

[SInoH "y [Eioians

mainay kening|

050'L1$

oning olydeibodo |

Ronns 0'vh wsel]

[oz8's IS

[os

[os

08

03

0$

0$

08

08

0$

[os

089'/8

0

00Z'16$

[00zzs

0vp's$ 089'e$

oz1'ss

0$

0$

[o %21 fEolans

1434

08€

81

[z

£l

£l

[SinoH "9 iseL [ejoans

000'v2$

[

0$

0%

0$

0$

0$

0$

08

0$

08

0

000'+2$

0

0$

0%

0$

0$

0

RREUS

001

004

0

0

[sinoH Telo1ans

E

00 piey - esusdx3

3[NPaYOS UORONNSUOD

Q0V0

531500

SUejq buideospue

SuonEoyi0ads

UONBAS|3/U0l0aS

‘SUoREsyIpoW BUIMBI( J9BIUOD %00L

ubisaq %001 £'9 Yselans

0s

08

0%

0$

0$

0$

08

08

0$

08

088'2$

0%

00882

0%

08

0%

0$

0$

0$

{43

4]

[sIno “[elolans

Saidoo piey - asuadya|

3INPaLOS UOKONAISUG)

Q0VD

13

S}eWlS3 1500

Sue|q buidesspue

'suoieoyloadg|

UONEAS|T/UoI0aS

(43

suolesljipoll BUMeIq J0eIU0D %06

3'8Sd %06 [EBRIWANS [euli-3id 2°9 dseydns|

0$

08

0%

0%

0$

0$

08

08

0$

0$

008'v$

0%

007'8E$

00228

0vp'S$

0896

0z1's$

0$

0$

BRI

02

09}

81

43

£l

9L

[SInoH "fejolans

1dod piey - asuadx3

Q0VO

02

Sjewnsy 1509

UOIEN|BAT JUSWAAE] SNOIAIa]

81

43

91

£l

sisfeue Jyausg-}soQ)

091

09}

'SUONESIPO BUIMEI( J9BIIUGD %09

Ieniuans 38Sd %09 Aleuiujald 1°9 yselans|

ub|saq bupaauIbuF - 9)iseL

569'05$

0s

08

0

0%

SOL 7Y

0S2'e$

08

08

0$

0S

0

0

0%

009$

089$

0

096$

0$

0$

[ 1e101ans

Ll

[SinoH " [er0ians:

0

0SL'€$

3ns/Bulioyiod

UOReUIPI00/H0day [B0IUY0}09S) [BUI]

S30IMES (091036-150d

S[o[m

S0L ¥

‘'suoieblisau] [eo1UY93}099)

SuopebsaAu] [edjuyd3j039 10"y ISeL

X253

5.6'28

[os

08

03

0$

0$

08

08

0$

[os

096$

08

026'L$

[00z 1§

0z2'2$ ove'L$

ogszs

08

08

14521 [Biolans

9L

8

[SinoH | iseL [ejoans

0
5.6'28

(%) dniepy Juejnsuooqns|

(uosiag-u|) sbunaa|y "pi0o) aucisafiy

(lenyiA) sbupsap Appean-ig

UoneuIpioo) BUINPaYoS PUE 1Bpng

D
NEEEERNE

9L

UOljeuIpJo0) Wea ] @ JUBYNSUOD gng

Juawabeuely 3oafoid

sbupaap B 193(01d [e12URD 0L iSEL|

lejoL

sesuadxg

Yoeano

Buifoning

HO3L03D

Bujjoyzod

Ipy yosloid

1auBisaq oiye] |

Jisauibuy
deiL

J1aBeueyy
sfo1d

Buneuwnsa 1s0p

oYY
adeaspue

o8l
1e21599[3 el

J19aujBuz
sfo1d

JosuiBu3 ey

J1aBeueyy
waloid

'sa1d 3917 "d0ssY

Juspisald 2dIA

apL

I8up0g SUYD

me Awasor
[ouafRYSON
Yeqezii3

Jeje| uely juosjeisng
uelg 10UL0) 3A%}S

UseN yeres
[109INO BuLiaUed
1y JonoiL

llomse [ned
Juesuer spyg

BunaT aelooIN
HRWwIZ BaIpuy
Juose3 eppuosAly

ioKi03 apuuap

ossemojues a1
[havory efes
[sauor mayneN

sauop aneq
[Nl uuk]

Hels Aoy (s)owen

uooupy

emeenjy

epeAED

a100 g ou

SI0}ENU0D
Bupsauibuz enin

SVYINOSd

SYNOSd

SVINOSd

SYNOSd

uazey

uszey

uazey

uszey

uszey

uszey

uszey

uazey

way

S82IAIBS [BU

IPPY 40} [esodold 994 }93(0.d Ja}eMULIO)S Jjauag-HIN B}WOT umojumoq





